披露自二零一八年一月一日起

應用的新會計政策（倘其與過往

期間所應用者不同）。

香港財務報告準則第9號金融工
具
香港財務報告準則第9號金融工
具於二零一八年一月一日或之

後開始之年度期間，取代香港

會計準則第39號金融工具：確
認及計量，匯集金融工具會計

處理所有三個方面：分類及計

量、減值及對沖會計處理。由

二零一八年一月一日起採納香

港財務報告準則第9號，導致會
計政策變動及對於財務報表確

認之金額作出調整。

(i) 採納的影響
根據香港財務報告準則

第9號的過渡條文，採納
香港財務報告準則第9號
時，一般不會重列比較資

料，惟對沖會計處理的若

干方面除外。因此，新減

值規則產生的重新分類及

調整，並無於二零一七年

十二月三十一日的財務

狀況表反映，但已於二零

一八年一月一日之期初財

務狀況表確認。

2018 中期報告 | 環球信貸集團有限公司 17

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (Continued)

簡明合併中期財務資料附註（續）

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)
HKFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)
(i) Impact of adoption (Continued)

The following tables show the adjustments
recognised for each individual line item. Line
items that were not affected by the changes
have not been included. As a result, the
sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be
recalculated from the numbers provided.

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

As at
31 December

2017
as originally

presented

Effect of the
adoption of

HKFRS 9

As at
1 January 2018

Restated

綜合財務狀況表
（摘錄）

於二零一七年
十二月三十一日

原列

採納
香港財務報告

準則第9號的影響

於二零一八年
一月一日
經重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Loans receivable 應收貸款 234,043 (74) 233,969
Deferred income tax assets 遞延所得稅資產 727 168 895

Current assets 流動資產
Loans receivable 應收貸款 532,866 (893) 531,973
Interest receivables 應收利息 6,042 (53) 5,989

Total assets 總資產 799,045 (852) 798,193

Equity 權益
Reserves 儲備 694,315 (852) 693,463

Total equity 總權益 698,315 (852) 697,463

3. 會計政策變動（續）

香港財務報告準則第9號金融工
具（續）
(i) 採納的影響（續）

下表列示就各個獨立項目

確認的調整。不受該等變

動影響的項目並無納入。

據此，已披露的小計及總

計並未能以所提供的數字

重新計算得出。

Global International Credit Group Limited | Interim Report 201818

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (Continued)

簡明合併中期財務資料附註（續）

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)
HKFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)
(i) Impact of adoption (Continued)

The total impact on the Group’s retained
earnings as at 1 January 2018 and 1 January
2017 is summarised as follows:

2018 2017
二零一八年 二零一七年

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Closing retained earnings